shares issued and outstanding on an actual and as adjusted basis � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 95,000,000 shares authorized,
16,786,329 shares issued and outstanding on an actual basis,
17,786,329 shares issued and outstanding on an as adjusted basis 168 178
Additional paid-in capital 152,274 173,757
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (28) (28)
Accumulated deficit (46,995) (46,995)

Total stockholders� equity 105,419 126,912

Total capitalization 105,419 126,912

21

Edgar Filing: OPEN SOLUTIONS INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

DILUTION

As of December 31, 2003, our net tangible book value was $84,887,000, or $5.06 per share of common stock. After giving effect to the sale
of our common stock in this offering, and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses, our as
adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2003, would have been $106,379,500, or $5.98 per share of common stock. This represents
an immediate increase in such net tangible book value of $0.92 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $17.17 per share
to new investors participating in this offering. The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share (based on the last reported sale
price of our common stock on the Nasdaq National Market on April 21,
2004) $23.15
Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2003 $5.06

Increase per share attributable to new investors 0.92
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 5.98

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering $17.17

The following table summarizes, on an as adjusted basis as of December 31, 2003, the differences between the total cash consideration paid
and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and new investors with respect to the number of shares of our common stock
purchased from us.

Shares purchased Total consideration
Average price

Number Percent Amount Percent per share

Existing stockholders 16,786,329 94.4% $155,823,436 87.1% $ 9.28
New investors 1,000,000 5.6 23,150,000 12.9 23.15

Total 17,786,329 100% 178,973,436 100% 10.06

The foregoing discussion and tables assume no exercise of any stock options and no issuance of shares reserved for future issuance under
our stock incentive plans. As of December 31, 2003, there were 16,786,329 shares of common stock outstanding, which excludes:

� 2,910,292 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options as of December 31, 2003 at a weighted average
exercise price of $5.32 per share, and

� 5,894,927 additional shares of common stock reserved for issuance under our 1994 Stock Incentive Plan, 2000 Stock Incentive Plan, 2003
Stock Incentive Plan and 2003 Employee Stock Purchase Plan.

[…]

combined condensed financial information describe certain pro forma adjustments to give effect to the purchase transaction had it been
consummated at that date.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information has been derived from our historical consolidated financial statements
and those of Liberty FiTech Systems, Inc. and should be read in conjunction with those financial statements and notes, the accompanying notes
to the pro forma combined condensed financial statements, and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,� all of which are included elsewhere in this prospectus. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements are not
necessarily indicative of operating results which would have been achieved had the transaction actually been completed at the beginning of the
respective periods.

P-1

Edgar Filing: OPEN SOLUTIONS INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 102

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2003

Liberty
FiTech Pro Forma

Open Systems, Adjustments Pro Forma
Solutions Inc. (Note 2) Combined

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues $ 63,852 $ 6,880 $ � $ 70,732
Cost of revenues 28,881 4,477 (202)(a) 33,156

Gross profit 34,971 2,403 202 37,576
Operating expenses

Sales and marketing 10,729 1,223 7(b) 11,959
Product development 6,854 184 � 7,038
General and administrative 15,888 2,802 30(c) 18,720

Total operating expenses 33,471 4,209 37 37,717

Income (loss) from operations 1,500 (1,806) 165 (141)
Interest and other income (expense), net 43 (277) 132(d) (102)

Income (loss) before income taxes 1,543 (2,083) 297 (243)
Income tax provision (234) � � (234)

Net income (loss) $ 1,309 $(2,083) $ 297 $ (477)
Preferred stock accretion charge (31,500) � � (31,500)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (30,191) $(2,083) $ 297 $ (31,977)

Net income (loss) per shares � basic and diluted $ (7.74) $ (8.19)
Weighted average common shares � basic and diluted 3,903,252 3,903,252

See accompanying notes.

P-2

Edgar Filing: OPEN SOLUTIONS INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except share data)

Note 1 � The Transaction

On July 1, 2003, we acquired substantially all of the assets of Liberty FiTech Systems, Inc. and assumed certain liabilities and the related
future software maintenance and support obligations for a purchase price of $11,704, consisting of $8,000 in cash, a $1,904 promissory note and